
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FILED
AUG 6 - 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
U.S. SUPREME COURT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20543

SEMPRA GENERATION, ET AL.,

AND

DYNEGY POWER MARKETING, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP, INC.,

AND

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CANADIAN ELECTRICITY ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID C. FREDERICK

Counsel of Record

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH

BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS

DANIEL G. BIRD

KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,

TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.

1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Amicus

August 6, 2007

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CANADIAN ELECTRICITY AND NATURAL GAS PLAY AN IMPORTANT AND GROWING ROLE IN UNITED STATES ENERGY MARKETS	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS IN THESE CASES DISCOURAGE CANADIAN ELECTRICITY EXPORTS TO THE UNITED STATES	8
A. The Decisions Below Create Strong Disincentives For The Exercise Of Political Will To Support Power Exports To The United States	9
B. The Decisions Below Create Asymmetrical Risk That May Discourage Power Exports To The United States	14
C. The Decisions Below May Cause Canadian Regulators To Prohibit Energy Producers From Exporting To The United States	15
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS UNDERMINE THE UNITED STATES' TREATY OBLIGATIONS	17

A. By Encouraging FERC To Interfere With Energy Contracts, The Decisions Below Threaten The United States' Ability To Comply With NAFTA Article 606	17
B. The Decisions Below Undermine The Purposes Of Treaty Provisions De- signed To Ensure Reliable Energy Trade	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>United States</u>	
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	1, 3, 13, 18, 19
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	1, 3, 13, 18, 19
 <u>Canada</u>	
<i>ATCO Gas & Pipelines Ltd. v. Alberta (Energy & Utils. Bd.)</i> , [2006] 1 S.C.R. 140	15
<i>Athabasca Chipewyan First Nation v. British Columbia Hydro & Power Auth.</i> , [2001] 3 F.C. 412	10
<i>Chandler v. Alberta Ass'n of Architects</i> , [1989] 2 S.C.R. 848.....	14
<i>Quebec (Attorney General) v. Canada (National Energy Board)</i> , [1994] 1 S.C.R. 159	10
<i>Reference re Upper Churchill Water Rights Reversion Act</i> , [1984] 1 S.C.R. 297.....	13
 TREATIES, STATUTES, AND RULES	
Canada-United States Free Trade Agreement, done Jan. 2, 1988, 27 I.L.M. 281	5
Art. 904, 27 I.L.M. 344	19
Art. 907, 27 I.L.M. 344	19

North American Free Trade Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America, the Government of Canada and the Government of the United Mexican States, done Dec. 17, 1992, 32 I.L.M. 289.....	5
Art. 605, 32 I.L.M. 365	19
Art. 606, 32 I.L.M. 365	17, 18, 19
Art. 607, 32 I.L.M. 365	19
Art. 606(2), 32 I.L.M. 365.....	17
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i>	2
16 U.S.C. § 824a(f).....	2
Upper Churchill Water Rights Reversion Act, S. Nfld. 1980, ch. 40.....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Official Report of Debates of the Legislative As- sembly, 38th Parliament, 2d Sess. (<i>Hansard</i>), Vol. 9, No. 7 (Apr. 24, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.leg.bc.ca/hansard/38th2nd/ H60424p.htm	11
